PRINTED: 07/01/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _		05/21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
F 000	investigation survey through 5/21/25. Th compliance with the	certification and complaint was conducted on 5/18/25 e facility was found in requirement CFR 483.73, dness. Event ID # 54TW11.	F 0	00		
		complaint investigation ed from 5/18/25 through 54TW11.				
	NC00219967, NC00 NC00224225, NC00 NC00225872, NC00	s were investigated 219450, NC00219679, 220638, NC00224052, 224622, NC00224742, 226202, NC00226313, 230413, NC00230417,				
F 553	deficiency. Right to Participate i		F 5	53		6/19/25
SS=D	development and im person-centered pla limited to: (i) The right to partic including the right to be included in the pl request meetings an revisions to the pers (ii) The right to partic expected goals and amount, frequency,	ght to participate in the plementation of his or her n of care, including but not ipate in the planning process, identify individuals or roles to anning process, the right to d the right to request on-centered plan of care. Sipate in establishing the outcomes of care, the type, and duration of care, and any to the effectiveness of the				
ABORATORY	 DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	TITLE		(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

06/13/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _			1	C 21/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2025
				9	01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		E	ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 553	changes to the plant (iv) The right to receil included in the plant (v) The right to see the right to sign after sign of care. §483.10(c)(3) The factor of the right to participand shall support the planning process mu (i) Facilitate the incluresident representati (ii) Include an assess strengths and needs (iii) Incorporate the recultural preferences This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revinterviews, the facility meeting or invite the care planning process whose care plans we and Resident #37). The findings included	formed, in advance, of of care. ve the services and/or items of care. he care plan, including the hificant changes to the plan cility shall inform the resident pate in his or her treatment are resident in this right. The state in his or her treatment are resident in this right. The state in of the resident and/or execution of the resident and/or execution of the resident and in developing goals of care. This is not met as evidenced riews, and staff and resident are failed to hold a care plan resident to participate in the staff of 2 of 26 residents are reviewed (Resident #26).	F5	553	,	are o as had as	
	Resident #26's most Data Set (MDS) asse revealed Resident #2 impairment. Residen	recent quarterly Minimum essment dated 2/22/2025 26 had moderate cognitive t #26 was coded for active essessment and goal setting.			residents who did not have a current c plan. As of this date, 23 have been completed and there are 3 scheduled tweek to be completed. 3. Social Services Director will be reeducated by the Administrator on 6/17/2025 to ensure that residents are	this	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING_			1	C 21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/	21/2025
				9	01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 553	Continued From page	÷ 2	 F:	553			
	Resident #26's care previewed or revised o	olans were noted as last n 3/5/2025.			invited and or their responsible parties invited to and attend their care plan meeting completed by 6/19/25. The		
	Review of Resident #26's electronic medical record revealed no documentation that a care plan meeting was held or that Resident #26 was				Administrator will be the person who w ensure all newly hired social services director will be educated.	III	
		n a care plan meeting during			4. The Administrator or designee will		
		12/4/2024 and 3/5/25 care			review weekly for two weeks and then		
	plan meetings.				monthly for two months that residents	are	
	A := i:=t===:i=	onleted on 5/40/2025 at 2:24			invited to participate in their care plan		
		pleted on 5/18/2025 at 2:24 B. Resident #26 stated she			meeting. Results of these audits will be presented to the facility Quality Assura		
	•	when she last was invited or			and Performance Improvement (QAPI)		
	attended a care plan	meeting. Resident #26			Committee monthly for three months for		
		to have the opportunity to			review		
	attend her care plan r it.	neetings when she felt up to			and, if warranted, further action. 5. AOC Date 6/19/2025		
		npleted on 5/20/2025 at 3:36 orker. The Social Worker					
	•	6's last scheduled care plan					
	meeting was in Decer	mber 2024. The Social					
		ent #26 declined to attend.					
		ated the next care plan					
	_	been scheduled in March hind in scheduling care plan					
		t scheduled one. The Social					
	_	peginning of each month					
		of residents that had care					
	•	ssments due for review and					
		an meetings with residents					
	and their representati	ves accordingly.					
	An interview was com	pleted on 5/21/2025 at 4:46					
		se. The MDS Nurse stated					
		of the upcoming month's					
		at were due for review to the					
		would know what residents neeting to be scheduled.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING _			1	C 21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		901	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HALSTEAD BOULEVARD IZABETH CITY, NC 27909	1 00/	21/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 553	plan meetings were months). An interview was composed with the Director stated it was the Social with the Meetings were monthly was composed with the Administ explained the Social with conducting care currently working to 2. Resident #37 was 9/27/2023. Resident #37's most assessment dated 4 #37 was cognitively coded for active partiand goal setting. Review of Resident record revealed no composed with the Administ explained the Social with conducting care currently working to 2. Resident #37 was goal was goal setting.	mpleted on 5/21/2025 at 5:03 of Nursing (DON). The DON cial Workers' responsibility to meetings and was unsure ere not being held timely. mpleted on 5/21/2025 at 5:17 trator. The Administrator Worker had gotten behind a plan meetings and was get caught up. admitted to the facility on trecent quarterly MDS /18/2025 revealed Resident intact. Resident #37 was ticipation in the assessment #37's electronic medical documentation that a care	F	553	DEFICIENCE		
	invited to participate An interview was coram with Resident #3 was unable to recall meeting since her ac 2023. An interview was corpm with the Social V	eld or that Resident #37 was in a care plan meeting. Impleted on 5/19/2025 at 9:24 IT. Resident #37 stated she ever having a care plan dmission to the facility in Impleted on 5/19/2025 at 3:36 Worker. The Social Worker attended her scheduled care					

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING		05/21/	2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	1 00/21/	2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578 SS=E	plan meeting in Octorevealed it was her ninvite residents and for care plan meetings. She was behind in sofor the current year. An interview was corpm with the DON. The responsibility of the sand invite participant DON stated she was was late in schedulin. An interview was corpm with the Administ explained the Social with conducting care currently working to Request/Refuse/Dsc CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6) §483.10(c)(6) The right discontinue treatment to participate in experimental and advances \$483.10(c)(8) Nothin construed as the right the provision of med services deemed medinappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The firequirements specific subpart I (Advance Etrical (i) These requirements	sber 2024. The Social Worker esponsibility to schedule and their representatives to the The Social Worker stated cheduling care plan meetings impleted on 5/21/2025 at 1:37 ne DON stated it was the Social Worker to schedule is to care plan meetings. The sunaware the Social Worker in grare plan meetings. Impleted on 5/21/2025 at 5:17 crator. The Administrator Worker had gotten behind plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings at 5:17 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings at 5:17 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings at 5:17 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings at 1:37 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings at 1:37 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings and was get caught up. International care plan meetings at 1:37 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings at 5:17 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings at 5:17 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings at 5:17 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings at 5:17 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings at 5:17 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings at 5:17 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings at 5:17 crator. The Administrator worker had gotten behind plan meetings at 5:17 crato	F 55		6/	19/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING			C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 1 1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		3/2 1/2023	
				901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD			
LAUREL P	ARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	Continued From page	e 5	F 5	78			
	medical or surgical tr resident's option, forr (ii) This includes a wr facility's policies to im and applicable State (iii) Facilities are perrentities to furnish this legally responsible for requirements of this s (iv) If an adult individuatime of admission and information or articula has executed an adv may give advance directly individual's resident r with State law. (v) The facility is not provide this information or she is able to rece Follow-up procedures the information to the appropriate time.	nulate an advance directive. itten description of the inplement advance directives law. nitted to contract with other information but are still in ensuring that the section are met. ual is incapacitated at the dis unable to receive ate whether or not he or she ance directive, the facility rective information to the epresentative in accordance relieved of its obligation to on to the individual once he					
	interviews, the facility information to resider representatives regard and/or an opportunity directive for 19 of 22 advance directives (F#25, #26, #29, #33, ##73, #75, #91, #95, at The findings included	rding advance directive to formulate an advance residents reviewed for Resident #1, #5, #8, #21, #37, #40, #50, #52, #58, #72, and #302).		1. The Director of Nursing co 100% audit of residents on 6/8/2025 residing here at L Rehabilitation. These Advanced Directives were prosocial Worker and Admissions Director on the fodates: Resident #1 completed on 5/21/2025, #5, on 5/21/2025, #8 completed on 5/28/2025, #21 5/28/2025, #25 completed on 5/19/2025, #26	aurel Park byided by the llowing completed completed		
	revealed the Resider	it was admitted to the facility		on 5/27/2025, #29			

OLIVILIV	OT OIL MEDIOMILE &	MEDIO/ (ID CEITTICE)				<u> </u>	2. 0000 0001
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
			7 11 201231	_			С
		345184	B. WING			05/	/21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
				Е	LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	Continued From page on 11/25/20 with diag weakness, and hypot a full code Physician was no documentation regarding formulation and/or an opportunity directive. b. Review of Resident revealed the Resident on 10/29/24 with diag failure, Alzheimer's directive and formulate an advance directive and formulate an advance c. Review of Resident on 8/6/24 with diaground the Resident on 8/6/24 with diaground the revealed the Resident on 8/6/24 with diaground the review revealed Physician order dated documentation in the regarding a formulation and/or an opportunity directive. d. Review of Resident revealed the Resident on 9/16/22 with diaground the review of Resident on 9/16/22 with diaground the revealed the Resident on 9/16/22 with diaground	groses that included muscle tension. The review revealed order dated 5/18/25. There on in the record for education of an advance directive or to formulate an advance of the was admitted to the facility groses that included heart isease, and cystitis. The led code Physician order dated no documentation in the regarding a formulation of an advance of the was admitted to the facility groses that included heart isease, and cystitis. The led code Physician order dated no documentation in the regarding a formulation of an advance of the was admitted to the facility groses that included rethritis, and sleep apnea. In a do not resuscitate of 8/6/24. There was no record for education on of an advance directive or to formulate an advance of the was admitted to the facility		5578		ed ed ed ed en on t t	
	regarding a formulation	the record for education on of an advance directive to formulate an advance			review new admission charts weekly for two weeks and then monthly for two months to ensure that residents are provided w	rith	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _				C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		03/21/2023	
				901 H	IALSTEAD BOULEVARD			
LAUREL I	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	ELIZABETH		ABETH CITY, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	revealed the Reside on 4/4/17 with diagn hypertension, and of review revealed a doorder dated 4/4/17. In the record for edu formulation of an adopportunity to formulation of an adopportunity to formulation of the Reside on 4/6/17 with diagn diabetes, muscle we pressure. The review resuscitate Physicial was no documentation regarding a formulation and/or the opportunity directive. g. Review of Reside revealed the Reside on 11/29/23 with diadiabetes, peripheral hypertension. The resuscitate Physicial was no documentation regarding the formulation and/or an opportunity directive. h. Review of Reside revealed the Reside on 4/29/25 with diagongestive heart fail The review revealed the revealed the Reside on 4/29/25 with diagongestive heart fail The review revealed the review revealed the revealed the review revealed the review revealed the review revealed the re	nt #25's medical record nt was admitted to the facility oses that included nronic pain syndrome. The o not resuscitate Physician There was no documentation cation regarding a vance directive and/or an late an advance directive. In #26's medical record nt was admitted to the facility oses that included stroke, eakness, and high blood or revealed a do not n order dated 11/17/22. There on in the record for education ion of an advance directive ty to formulate an advance In #29's medical record nt was admitted to the facility gnoses that included vascular disease, and eview revealed a do not n order dated 1/17/22. There on in the record for education ation of an advance directive ty to formulate an advance In order dated 1/17/22. There on in the record for education ation of an advance directive ty to formulate an advance ent #33's medical record int was admitted to the facility	F 5	w re o fe o b A F C ttl	written information egarding an advanced directive an pportunity to primulate an advanced directive. Reference audits will e presented to the facility Quality assurance and performance Improvement (QAPI) committee monthly for presented for review and, if warrouther action. action. being a committed of the facility of the fa	esults		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _			C 05/21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	•	00/21/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	of an advance direct formulate an advance i. Review of Reside revealed the Reside on 9/7/23 with diag disease and chroni revealed a full code 7/24/24. There was record for education an advance directive formulate an advance i. Review of Reside revealed the Reside on 12/31/19 with didisease and kidney full code Physician was no documenta regarding the formulate of the opportunity directive. k. Review of Reside revealed the Reside on 10/28/24 with dicongestive heart fafibrillation. The review Physician order date	ation regarding the formulation betive and/or an opportunity to ce directive. Int #37's medical record ent was admitted to the facility moses that included heart cooking kidney disease. The review endocumentation in the entergarding the formulation of the and/or an opportunity to ce directive. Int #40's medical record ent was admitted to the facility agnoses that included heart of allure. The review revealed a corder dated 6/28/24. There the tion in the record for education allation of an advance directive entry to formulate an advance entry #50's medical record entry was admitted to the facility agnoses that included entry was admitted to the facility agnoses that in	F 5	78		
	regarding the formuland/or the opportundirective. I. Review of Reside revealed the Reside on 3/19/21 with dia	ne record for education ulation of an advance directive nity to formulate an advance Int #52's medical record ent was admitted to the facility gnoses that included by disease, and heart failure.				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _			C 05/21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	1	3012112023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	Continued From pag	ge 9	F 5	78			
	Physician order date documentation in the regarding the formul and/or the opportuni directive.	a do not resuscitate ed 10/9/24. There was no e record for education ation of an advance directive ty to formulate an advance					
	revealed the Reside on 1/25/23 with diag stage renal disease review revealed a fu 5/30/23. There was record for education	ent #58's medical record int was admitted to the facility noses that included end and muscle weakness. The ill code Physician order dated no documentation in the regarding the formulation of e and/or the opportunity to the directive.					
	revealed the Reside on 11/22/23 with dia disorder, dementia, revealed a full code 11/22/23. There was record for education	nt #72's medical record nt was admitted to the facility gnoses that included seizure and heart failure. The review Physician order dated no documentation in the regarding the formulation of e and/or the opportunity to se directive.					
	revealed the Reside on 2/14/24 with diag weakness, and historeview revealed a fu 4/18/25. There was record for education an advance directive formulate an advance	nt #73's medical record nt was admitted to the facility noses that included muscle ory right hip fracture. The Il code Physician order dated no documentation in the regarding the formulation of e and/or the opportunity to be directive. nt #75's medical record					
	-	nt was admitted to the facility					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING _			05/21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	•	W/2 1/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		ORRECTION IN SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	disease and kidney fill code Physician of was no documentation regarding the formula and/or the opportunit directive. q. Review of Resider revealed the Resider on 4/4/17 with diagnorand congestive heart a do not resuscitate if There was no documeducation regarding advance directive and formulate an advance on 4/29/25 with diagnorate directive and the Resider on 4/29/25 with diagnorate Physician was no documentation regarding the formulation and/or the opportunit directive. s. Review of Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate directive. s. Review of Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure. The review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure. The review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure. The review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure. The review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure. The review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure in the review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure. The review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure in the review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure. The review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure in the review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure. The review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure in the review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure in the review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure in the review of the revealed the Resider on 5/10/25 with diagnorate failure in the review of the rev	noses that included heart ailure. The review revealed a reder dated 3/29/25. There on in the record for education ation of an advance directive by to formulate an advance of the was admitted to the facility obses that included diabetes of ailure. The review revealed Physician order dated 4/4/17. Itentation in the record for the formulation of an odd/or the opportunity to be directive. It #95's medical record of the was admitted to the facility obses that included nea, and peripheral	F 5	578			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _		_	C 05/21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVAR ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27	RD	03/21/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578 F 584 SS=E	a.m. with the facility's Admission's Director template for advance needed one but that discussed with the re Representative wher admission packet. Shadvance directive fro had one and verified discharge summary. During an interview w Director on 5/21/25 a had discovered it was advance directive ed and/or their Resident In an interview with that 4:25 p.m. he state education was not so been missed, and he Director was response Advance Directive dithe residents and/or admission and uploa Safe/Clean/Comfortat CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-\$483.10(i) Safe Environmentations.	inpleted on 5/21/25 at 10:47 s Admission's Director. The stated she had a blank a directive if someone it was not something she isident and/or Resident in she completed the ine stated she reviewed the interest the code status with the social Services at 1:56 p.m. she revealed she is her responsibility to provide ucation to the resident if Representative a week ago. The Administrator on 5/21/25 at the advance directive imething identified and had stated the Social Services isible for ensuring the scussion was completed with Resident Representative on ded in the medical record.	F	578		6/19/25	
		vide- clean, comfortable, and nt, allowing the resident to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _			1	C / 21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	1 03/	21/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	possible. (i) This includes ensure receive care and semphysical layout of the independence and di (ii) The facility shall ethe protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) Houseld services necessary to and comfortable interested in good condition; §483.10(i)(3) Clean to in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as sponsored in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comford levels. Facilities initial	aring that the resident can vices safely and that the resident can vices safely and that the resident property from loss a safety risk. Exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss recepting and maintenance or maintain a sanitary, orderly,	F	584	BEHOLINGT)		
	sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review the facility fail resident rooms for 64 halls (300 Hall) observation (Resident #39's room, Resident #8's room,	maintenance of comfortable T is not met as evidenced on, staff interview, and record ed to clean and maintain of 29 resident rooms on 1 of served for environment n, Resident #29's room, Resident #56's room, , and Resident #25's room).			1.The identified resident rooms on the 300 hall were deep cleaned. Each roo identified was completed on 6/11/2025. The other rowere inspected and added to the deep clean provided by the Housekeeping Superv	m oms	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE C 05/21/20		CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			345184	B. WING _					
	NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	007	21/2020	
901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD	LAUDEL DA	ADV DELIADU ITATION	AND USALTHOADS OSNIED		901 H	ALSTEAD BOULEVARD			
LAUREL PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	LAUREL PA	ARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		ELIZ	ABETH CITY, NC 27909			
	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
The findings included: The Resident Council meeting minutes dated 7/11/24 revealed there were residents' concerns about housekeeping staff were not sweeping and mopping around or under beds. The Resident Council meeting minutes dated 11/22/24 revealed there were residents' roiced concerns about housekeeping not cleaning residents' rooms or emptying residents rooms or emptying residents on that the floors in their rooms were sticky. The Resident Council meeting minutes dated 3/21/25 revealed the residents left the rooms were not being sweep or mopped. The residents voiced concern that the floors in their rooms were sticky. The Resident Council meeting minutes dated 4/11/25 revealed the residents voiced concern that the housekeeping staff were not sweeping underneath the furniture. The Resident Council meeting minutes dated 5/16/25 revealed the residents voiced concern that the housekeeping staff were not sweeping underneath the furniture. The Resident Council meeting minutes dated 5/16/25 revealed the residents voiced concern that the housekeeping staff were not sweeping underneath the furniture. The Resident Council Meeting minutes dated 5/16/25 revealed the residents voiced concern that the housekeeping staff were not sweeping underneath the furniture. The Resident Council Meeting minutes dated 5/16/25 revealed the residents voiced concern that the housekeeping staff were not sweeping underneath the furniture. The Resident Council Meeting minutes dated 5/16/25 revealed the residents voiced concern that the housekeeping staff were not sweeping underneath the furniture. The Resident Council Meeting minutes dated 5/16/25 revealed the residents voiced concern that the housekeeping staff were not sweeping underneath the furniture. The Resident Council Meeting minutes dated 5/16/25 revealed the residents voiced concern that the housekeeping staff were not sweeping underneath the furniture. The Resident Council Meeting minutes dated 5/16/25 revealed the residents voiced concern that the housekeeping and w		The findings included The Resident Counce 7/11/24 revealed their about housekeeping cleaning residents' rot the housekeeping stamopping around or use The Resident Counce 11/22/24 revealed the concerns about house residents' rooms or eigen room. The Resident Counce 3/21/25 revealed the were not being swep voiced concern that it sticky. The Resident Counce 4/11/25 revealed the that the housekeepin underneath the furnit The Resident Counce 5/16/25 revealed the that room cleaning we 1a. An observation we 12:56 PM of Resident the bed was sticky an odor present in the roo An interview conduct 05/18/25 at 01:12 PM	il meeting minutes dated re were residents' concerns needing to do a better job from. The residents reported aff were not sweeping and nder beds. il meeting minutes dated ere were residents' voiced ekeeping not cleaning emptying resident trash cans il meeting minutes dated residents felt the rooms to or mopped. The residents he floors in their rooms were il meeting minutes dated residents voiced concern g staff were not sweeping ure. il Meeting minutes dated residents' voiced concern g staff were not sweeping ure. il Meeting minutes dated residents' voiced concern asn't being done. vas conducted on 5/18/25 at at #39's room. The floor by and there was a strong urine from. ed with Resident #39 on and revealed she had concerns	F 5	all 2. an not solve the so	All other resident rooms were audited added to the deep clean schedule ecessary on 1/30/2025. The Administrator conducted aily rounds with the Housekeeping and faintenance Directors and work orders were generated and completed each dial. The Housekeeping Supervisor was eeducated by the Administrator on 1/30/2025 to ensure that resident rooms are safe, clean, comfortable and have a homelike environment. The Administrator or esignee will be the person who will insure all newly hired housekeeping strill be educated to include new hires. The Administrator will continue to conduct morning rounds with the clousekeeping and faintenance Director for two weeks weekly for 6 weeks monthly for 1 month that residents rooms are safe, clean, comfortable and a homelike environme desults of these audits will be resented to the facility Quality Assurant Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee monthly for three months for eview and, if warranted, further action.	as d d s ay. aff nt nce r		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONST	TRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING _				C 05/21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		901 HAL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STEAD BOULEVARD ETH CITY, NC 27909	I	00/21/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	and housekeeping of sweeping and mopped by the bathrousekeeping and mopped by the bathrousekeeping and by the bathrousekeeping and her roof it. She stated housekeeping properly and her roof it. She stated housekeeping by the bathrousekeeping and her roof it. She stated housekeeping and her roof it. She stated housekeeping and her roof it. She stated housekeeping and the properly and her roof it. She stated housekeeping and it with urine smell in high stated housekeeping beleaning the roof sweep underneath thousekeeping staff and that was one of so sticky and staine	I the floors were often sticky did not do a good job of bing the floors. as conducted on 05/18/25 at the the wall above the base own door and above the	F	584	DEFICIENCI		
	An observation was AM of Resident #8's the room door in the were sticky. There	conducted on 5/21/25 at 8:59 room. The floor in front of hall and floor in the room was encrusted brown matter g of hair, dust and bits of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING			1	C 21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, OF STREET, OF STREET		1 00	172020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	d. An observation wa 9:03 AM of Resident encrusted brown mate baseboard by the dodust and dirt around baseboards. e. An observation wa 9:05 AM of Resident brown matter and trained bits of paper in the around the edges of f. An observation wa 9:06 AM of Resident broken floor tile by the encrusted matter around the inside of window exposing an width, to the inside of damaged drywall particularly beneath the bottom of the control of the environment. The Hodaily cleaning of resistence is sweeping, mopping,	ges of the baseboards. as conducted on 5/21/25 at # 56's room. There was tter around the edges of for and trash consisting of the edges of the as conducted on 5/21/25 at # 92's room. There was dark ash consisting of dirt, dust the corners of the room baseboards. s conducted on 5/21/25 at #25's room. There was a fine closet door, dark brown bund door, the window frame in the interior side beneath the opening about 2 inches in fine free wall. There was also per, the size of a quarter, of the window. ted with the Housekeeping at 10:27 AM revealed she ensuring the housekeeping cleanliness of the busekeeping Director stated dent rooms included and cleaning the bathroom.	F	584	DEFICIENCY)			
	furniture moved from cleaned, and the floo further stated the roo due to the need for r (a trim that is installed	ere deep cleaned with all the name the wall, cove base ors swept and mopped. She oms were difficult to clean eplacement of the cove base and at the base of a wall where nich was stained and had a						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY	
		345184	B. WING			1	C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.01		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	21/2025
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		11 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	An interview and obs Maintenance Director revealed he was made resident rooms through maintenance manage Maintenance Director of the broken tile in robeneath the windows stated staff were to endure the facility used Amba (Management staff as resident rooms to endure residents and family and cleanliness and report	ervation conducted with the on 5/21/25 at 1:01 PM le aware of issues with gh the facility's online ement system. The odenied being made aware from 309 and exposed area ill. The Maintenance Director exposed area with rooms and the system. He further stated assador Rounds esigned to a section of courage communication with members) to assist with the ting of room issues.	F	584			
F 604 SS=G	was responsible for edeaned and Mainten structural repairs. He by Housekeeping the using a deep cleaning Administrator stated I Ambassadors would structural room issue rounding each morning meeting for follow up Right to be Free from CFR(s): 483.10(e)(1)	the Housekeeping Director Insuring the facility is Insuring the facility is Insuring the facility is Insuring the facility is Insuring the was made aware Insuring was not accurately Insuring schedule. The Insure also expected that Insure also expected that Insuring thousekeeping and Insuring the daily morning Insuring the daily morning Insuring the daily morning Insuring the was a second to the control of th	F	604			6/19/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _			C 05/21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	I AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	physical restrain discipline or conventreat the resident's rwith §483.12(a)(2). §483.12 The resident has the neglect, misappropriand exploitation as cincludes but is not licorporal punishmen any physical or cheritreat the resident's r	ght to be free from any nts imposed for purposes of ience, and not required to nedical symptoms, consistent eright to be free from abuse, iation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This mited to freedom from t, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to nedical symptoms. The that the resident is free straints imposed for purposes enience and that are not resident's medical symptoms. It is indicated, the facility estrictive alternative for the e and document ongoing need for restraints. This not met as evidenced eview, and staff, family and erviews, the facility failed to organitively resident from many private duty Caregiver int. When Resident #199 ications from the Nurse the er offered to assist and not the Resident's mouth, to force in Resident #199 became	F	1. Resident #199 no longer of facility. 2. An audit was completed on by the Director of Nursing to no other residents were restrother residents were noted to restrained completed by Director of Nursing completed on 6/10/2 3. A re-education was provid Director of Nursing on 6/10/2 continues to ensure education	n all residents ensure that rained. No o be ector of 25. ed by the 2025 and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING _			C 05/21/2025		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2023	
I ALIREL E	ARK REHARII ITATION	I AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		901	1 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD			
LAUKLL	ARR REHABILITATION	TAND HEALINGARE GENTER		EL	IZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	legs to prevent her f asked the Caregiver call the on-call provi to restrain the Resid to the room and admantipsychotic medically calm her. Resident appea size discoloration lip was observed. An expect to be safe for restraints in their own anger, anxiety, dehically depressed mood. The of 1 resident reviees #199).	her leg over Resident #199 from kicking. The Nurse to stop and left the room to der. The Caregiver continued lent until the Nurse returned ninistered an intramuscular ation (chemical restraint) to #199 was assessed and a on on the bottom side of her a reasonable person would om physical and chemical om home and could experience umanization, fear and nis deficient practice affected wed for restraints (Resident	F 6	604	remain free from physical restraints. 4. Director of nursing or designee will review any allegations or potential incidents involving physical or chemical restraint weekly for two weeks and the monthly for two months that residents afree from physical restraints. Results of these audits will be presented to the facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee monthly for three months for review and, if warranted, further action. Date of Compliance 6/19/2025	n are		
	5/09/25 with diagnose encephalopathy, Alzwith behaviors, anxifibrillation. Resident #199's adr dated 5/10/25 reveat cognitively impaired. A skin assessment of Practitioner revealed visible bruises on the largest on the in of acute trauma note. In a phone interview. Nurse #2 stated the #199 call light range. Assistant (NA) #4 and with the largest on the interview.	admitted to the facility on ses that included metabolic theimer's disease, dementia ety disorder and atrial mission Minimum Data Set led she was severely with no behaviors. dated 5/12/25 by the Nurse d Resident #199 had three e right upper extremity, with no right arm. With no signs						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			Ι,	С
		345184	B. WING				21/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ı		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	21/2025
					001 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
LAUREL P	ARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 604	Continued From page	e 19	F	604			
	and the private cared	giver requested the resident's					
		‡2 indicated she prepared the					
		tisperdal and entered the					
		ident #199 sitting on the side					
		ists balled up, swearing.					
	Nurse #2 reported sh	ne explained the medications					
	to the Resident, who	refused, when the private					
		d the bed and indicated she					
	-	199 to take her medications.					
		ne Resident refused and tried					
		on cup out of the Caregiver's					
		npted to give Resident #199					
		rse #2 indicated she took the					
	-	, and held the Residents					
		her, when the Resident laid The Caregiver asked for					
		and continued to try to give					
	-	edication, including putting					
		esident's mouth when					
		d open her mouth to scream,					
		to hold her mouth closed					
	_	and hand over the nose to					
	`	ent tried to spit out the					
		caregiver put her hand over					
	Resident #199's mou	uth. Nurse #2 reported that					
	the caregiver laid dov	wn beside the Resident on					
	the bed and put her I	eft leg over the Residents					
	legs to prevent her fr	om kicking. Nurse #2 stated					
	_	er to stop pushing the					
		left NA #2 and the Caregiver					
		Resident while she went to					
		der. The Nurse revealed that					
		ses' station and returned to					
		here the Caregiver remained					
		lying beside the Resident on					
		leg over the Resident's legs					
		r she cleaned the left outer					
	_	ed an IM injection of 2.5 mg ver released Resident #199					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING _			C 05/21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	, CODE	00/21/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA	DATE	
F 604	disposed of the need beside Resident #199 deep breaths, to calm and offered incontine accepted. Nurse #2 room and she and N/her incontinence care #199 was calm and continence care #199 was calm and continence care #199 to call the DON Representative to repreported the DON to to touch Resident #19 leave the building. Nureturned to Resident #19 leave the building. Nureturned to Resident #19 outside the room, was the Caregiver left the Resident #199's progfollowing note dated by Nurse #2. The resident #199's progfollowing note #199's progfollowing note dated by Nurse #2. The resident #199's p	e. Nurse #2 revealed she le, returned to sit down dencouraged her to take a down, take a sip of water, ince care, which she stated the caregiver left the A #4 provided Resident #199 dencouraged her care. The left NA #4 with Resident and Resident foort the incident. Nurse #2 dency her the Caregiver was not denoted and the Caregiver had to fourse #2 revealed when she denoted the state had to leave, and denoted building. The sident was observed hitting diver, spitting at staff to hit staff members, using diver, spitting at staff to hit staff members and her denoted the staff memb	F	504			

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	A. BOILD	_		, ا	C
345184	B. WING				21/2025
EALTHCARE CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
BE PRECEDED BY FULL	I				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
vas in the room and re and evening ted Nurse #2 entered the told Nurse #2 to be needed to prepare #4 indicated the cot taking the pills and ring and saying "no" to ated the Caregiver Resident would take when she (Caregiver) ted to take the giver. She reported the pills into Resident them back out. NA #4 giver continued to to take medications re knee on the bed in the pills into Resident and the pills into Resident and the pills into Resident them back on the bed in the pills into Resident and the resident and injection in the she left the 2 with Caregiver leave sing out meal trays. #2 never restrained or hand and tried to the revealed she was	F	604			
The synthetic section of the section	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	BEALTHCARE CENTER TO F DEFICIENCIES ID PREFICENTIFYING INFORMATION) TO Resident #199 IVAS IN THE PREVENTIFYING INFORMATION FOR ON Resident #199 IVAS IN THE PREVENTIFYING INFORMATION FOR ON Resident #199 IVAS IN THE PREVENTIFYING INFORMATION FOR ON Resident #199 IVAS IN THE PREVENTIFYING INFORMATION FOR ON Resident #199 IVAS IN THE PREVENTIFYING INFORMATION FOR ON Resident #199 IVAS INTERPREVENTIFYING INFORMATION FOR ON RESIDENT FOR THE PREVENTIFYING INFORMATION FOR ON RESIDENT FOR THE PREVENTIFY THE PREVENT THE PREVENT THE PREVENT	A BUILDING 345184 B. WING IEALTHCARE CENTER ID PREFIX TAG REPRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 604 TO ON Resident #199 To and evening the told Nurse #2 to be needed to prepare #4 indicated the of taking the pills and suring and saying "no" to be atted the Caregiver Resident would take when she (Caregiver) and to take the giver. She reported the pills into Resident them back out. NA #4 giver continued to to take medications in knee on the bed inter back on the bed. The publishing medications in with Resident #199 and the revealed she was Resident #199 and the revealed she was Resident #199 and the	345184 BUILDING 345184 BUILDING BUING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) F 604 CO In Resident #199 vas in the room and re and evening ted Nurse #2 entered he told Nurse #2 to te needed to prepare #4 indicated the ot taking the pills and ring and saying "no" to ated the Caregiver desident would take when she (Caregiver) ed to take medications or knee on the bed, did her back out. NA #4 giver continued to to take medications or knee on the bed, did her back on the bed, ser legs, spitting, when side the Resident and this 'lower legs. Nurse pop pushing medications or with Resident #199 If the doctor. Nurse #9 Ir remained in the room esident an injection in red she left the 2 with Caregiver leave sing out meal trays. #2 never restrained er hand and tried to at 12:16 PM the revealed she was Resident #199 and the	345184 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909 NT OF DEFICIENCIES 136 PRECEDED BY FULL 17AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CON Resident #199 vas in the room and re and evening ted Nurse #2 to te needed to prepare the indicated the ot taking the pills and ring and saying "no" to ated the Caregiver) ed to take medications when she (Caregiver) ed to take medications r knee on the bed ind her back out. NA #4 giver continued to to take medications r knee on the bed ind her back on the bed. her legs, spitting, when side the Resident and nist' lower legs. Nurse up pushing medications y with Resident #199 If memained in the room esident #199 If the doctor. Nurse #9 If remained in the room esident an injection in red she left the 2 w the Caregiver leave sing out meal trays. #2 never restrained er hand and tried to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245494	B. WING				0
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	345184	B. WING	STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	21/2025
		I AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		901 I	HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	#199 was refusing herivate Caregiver in Resident to accept hexplained she hands medications to the Crefused the Caregiver on the bed beside the over Resident #199 At that point Nurse and she took the medications. The DOI to her that once the the room Resident allowed staff to providere. The DON revealment from the hearms, and the skin a 5/13/25 revealed Rebruise to lower lip and reported she told Nuccaregiver left the fat to the facility to assessinterview staff. A skin assessment of completed by the Dindicated that Resideright-hand purple in and resident had a woon right side green/fidenies pain to any cassessment was con Nursing (DON). Review of Medical Explanations and resident and resident for the facility to assessment was con Nursing (DON).	in 13/25 who reported Resident her medications and the dicated she could get the her medications. Nurse # 2 hed Resident #199's caregiver, and the Resident her. The Caregiver laid down he Resident and put her leg to keep her from kicking out. #2 told the Caregiver to "Stop" hedication cup back from the 22 left NA #4 in the room with hent to call the on-call Provider Noreported this was reported caregiver was removed from he 199 began to calm down and hide her with incontinence has besident #199 was cospital with bruising to her has besident #199 had a new small had denied any pain. The DON harse #2 to make sure the cility, and she was on her way hes Resident #199 and her had bruising to the color, bruising to right arm, wery small bruise to lower lip brurple in color, resident	F	604			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING _				21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2023	
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	Continued From page	÷ 23	F	604				
	history of atrial fibrilla hyperlipidemia, hypot dementia. The Patiento bilateral upper extraction purple area to the underight side. Patienthad any decline with admission here. Rangappropriate with no clawake and alert with sedation noted. No to depression noted. The her normal baseline to the linear interview on 5/2 Director stated he was between Resident #1 5/13/25. He revealed on 5/14/25 and found incident, no bruising a was smiling.	hyroidism, and progressing t does have multiple bruises emities and a new small derside of her bottom lip on t does not appear to have physical functioning since ge of motion appears to be hanges. She is completely no increase in lethargy or earfulness or increased he patient appears to be at oday with no changes. 1/25 at 1:05 PM the Medical is notified of the incident go and private Caregiver on the assessed the Resident she had no memory of the and no complaint of pain and						
	on 5/13/25 at 7:03 PM Resident #199 and he stated the Resident w and shut her mouth ti	ne was notified by Nurse #2 If of the incident with the private Caregiver. He the vas refusing her medications the ght when Nurse #2 offered						
	would be easier for he her and asked Nurse medications. The Car when Resident #199 Caregiver dumped the and put her hand ove The Resident refused staff, when the Careg	regiver told Nurse #2 it er to take medications from #2 to let her give the regiver took the medications, opened her mouth, the e medications in her mouth r Residents #199 mouth. It, trying to kick and bite the resident back reside her. As Resident #199						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING	B. WING		C 05/21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		90	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	1 03/	21/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 628 SS=B	her leg over the Residential. At this time In the Caregiver to stop resident down. Nurse Resident and left to a gave an order for Hall Administrator stated to Caregiver's behavior was banned from the stated they notified the Enforcement of the in	at staff the Caregiver placed dent's leg to stop her from Nurse #2 stepped in and told and she tried to calm the #2 left NA #4 with the all the on-call Provider who dol IM (intramuscular). The they determined the private was inappropriate and she facility. The Administrator he State Agency and Law icident on 5/13/25 and the ed were sent home pending tion.		604			6/19/25
	§483.15(c)(2) Docum When the facility tran resident under any of in paragraphs (c)(1)(i section, the facility mor discharge is docum medical record and a communicated to the institution or provider (iii) Information provider (iii) Information provider (B) Resident represence to the contact information (C) Advance Directive (D) All special instruction ongoing care, as app (E) Comprehensive of	sfers or discharges a the circumstances specified)(A) through (F) of this ust ensure that the transfer mented in the resident's ppropriate information is receiving health care ded to the receiving provider um of the following: on of the practitioner are of the resident. Intative information including e information tions or precautions for ropriate.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING		C 05/21/2025		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAUREL PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION		
F 628	Continued From page		F 6	28			
	consistent with §483. any other documenta a safe and effective t						
	§483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility trans resident, the facility n (i) Notify the resident	fers or discharges a nust-					
	representative(s) of t the reasons for the m language and manne	he transfer or discharge and nove in writing and in a er they understand. The					
	facility must send a copy of the notice to a representative of the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman. (ii) Record the reasons for the transfer or discharge in the resident's medical record in accordance with paragraph (c)(2) of this section;						
	and	ice the items described in					
	(c)(8) of this section, discharge required un made by the facility a resident is transferred	d in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and the notice of transfer or nder this section must be at least 30 days before the d or discharged. ade as soon as practicable					
	(A) The safety of indibe endangered undethis section;(B) The health of indibe endangered, undethis section;(C) The resident's he	viduals in the facility would r paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of viduals in the facility would er paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of ealth improves sufficiently to ate transfer or discharge,					

L'S '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING		C 05/21/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	03/21/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 628	under paragraph (c (D) An immediate tr required by the resi under paragraph (c (E) A resident has r days. §483.15(c)(5) Conte notice specified in p must include the fol (i) The reason for tr (ii) The effective da (iii) The location to transferred or disch (iv) A statement of t including the name, and telephone num receives such reque to obtain an appeal completing the form hearing request; (v) The name, addr telephone number of Long-Term Care Or (vi) For nursing faci and developmental disabilities, the mail telephone number of the protection and a developmental disa C of the Developme and Bill of Rights Ac codified at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing faci disorder or related of email address and	control (1)(i)(B) of this section; cansfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs, i)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 dents of the notice. The written baragraph (c)(3) of this section lowing: ansfer or discharge; the of transfer or discharge; which the resident is arged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), ber of the entity which ests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal ess (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F 62				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING _	B. WING			C 05/21/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		901	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ZABETH CITY, NC 27909	1 00/	21/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 628	advocacy of individual established under the for Mentally III Individ §483.15(c)(6) Change If the information in the effecting the transfer must update the recipas practicable once the becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of the written notification prito the State Survey A State Long-Term Carothe facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the residual the resident goes on nursing facility transfet the resident goes on nursing facility must put the resident or reside specifies— (i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume refacility; (ii) The reserve bed pplan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility in the resident of the plan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility in the resident or reside in the reserve bed pplan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility in the reserve bed pplan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility in the resident or reside in the reserve bed pplan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility in the reserve in the r	als with a mental disorder Protection and Advocacy uals Act. es to the notice. The notice changes prior to our discharge, the facility bients of the notice as soon the updated information in advance of facility closure closure, the individual who is the facility must provide our to the impending closure gency, the Office of the ele Ombudsman, residents of esident representatives, as the transfer and adequate lents, as required at § bed-hold policy and returnations are resident to a hospital or the apeutic leave, the provide written information to ant representative that the state bed-hold policy, if a resident is permitted to sidence in the nursing that the state of this chapter, if any;	F	528					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING		0.0	C 5/ 21/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		3/21/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 628	Continued From pag	e 28 his section, permitting a	F 6	28				
	resident to return; an							
	the time of transfer of hospitalization or the facility must provide resident representati	rapeutic leave, a nursing to the resident and the ve written notice which						
	specifies the duration of the bed-hold policy described in paragraph (d)(1) of this section. §483.21(c)(2) Discharge Summary When the facility anticipates discharge, a resident must have a discharge summary that includes,							
	includes, but is not ling of illness/treatment or radiology, and consu	the resident's stay that mited to, diagnoses, course r therapy, and pertinent lab,						
	the time of the discharged release to authorized	graph (b)(1) of §483.20, at arge that is available for I persons and agencies, with sident or resident's						
	(iii) Reconciliation of	resident's post-discharge						
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev Representative interv notify the resident, R Ombudsman in writing transfer/discharge to	riew, and staff and Resident views, the facility failed to esident Representative and ag of the reason for the hospital and failed to d hold policy document when		1. In each of these adminospital, Residents #72, were all sent out without time of discharge from the Local Ombudsman was reported by 6/16/2025 and include	#21, and #52 notifying at the e facility. The notified was email			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		345184	B. WING		05/21/2025	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
LAUREL PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER				ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 628	Continued From page	e 29	F 62	8		
	a resident transferred	to the hospital. The		dating back to August 2024 to curre	ent.	
	deficient practice affe			2. All residents who discharge to th		
	reviewed for hospitali			hospital have the ability to be affect		
	Resident #21, Reside			the deficiency. In discovery, it was i		
	,	,		that rather than notify the ombudsm		
	The following include	d:		each hospitalization, our		
	J			Social Worker notified heron a mon	thly	
	1. Resident #72 was	admitted to the facility on		basis unless it was a 30-day discha	rge	
	11/22/23.			given by the facility. Resident #72 r	0	
				longer resides in the facility and Re	sident	
	A review of Resident	#72's most recent quarterly		#21and #52 will be provided by 6/1		
	Minimum Data Set (M	IDS) assessment dated		Social services was educated on		
	4/25/25 revealed the			6/17/2025 by the Administrator and		
	cognitive impairment.			Licensed nurses by the Director of		
				Nursing on 6/10/2025. The staff we		
		#72's nursing progress		instructed to notify bed holds imme		
	notes revealed she w	_		upon sending out a resident and the	at the	
	hospital on 4/30/25 ai	nd returned on 5/15/25.		Social Worker is to notify the local		
				Ombudsman including		
		hold policy dated 4/30/25		carbon copy to the Administrator ar		
		2's Resident Representative		Director of Nursing if the resident is		
	•	nent. Further review of the		transferred out. The notification sha		
		led there were no dates of		on a transfer form and emailed/mai		
	decline had not been	eted and bed hold accept, or		daily. The Administrator or designed		
	decline had not been	marked.		will be the person who will ensure a		
	An intorvious conducts	ed with the Business Office		newly hired social services and lice staff will be educated.	liseu	
	Manager (BOM) on 0			4. The Social Worker and the Nurse	s sarill	
	_ , ,	form was prefilled with the		include the Director of Nursing and	, will	
		a bed. The BOM stated		Administrator on bed hold and trans	sfer .	
		ble for doing anything with		notices by carbon copy to ensure the		
	the bed hold policy ur			are completed at the time of transfe	-	
		tive wanted to hold the bed.		admission. Administrator or designe		
	The BOM stated then			then review weekly for two weeks a		
		tive about payment. The		then		
		ursing sent the form with the		monthly for two months that resider	its and	
		when they went to the		or resident representatives and		
	hospital. The BOM st	·		ombudsman are notified in writing o	f the	
	-	posed to follow up with the		reason for transfer/discharge to the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 05/21/2025	
		345184	345184 B. WING					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.0		S1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05	12 1/2025	
					01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD			
LAUREL PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER				E	LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 628	Continued From page 30			528				
	resident or Resident Representative to see if they wanted to pay for the bed hold.				hospital. Results of these audits will be presented to the facility Quality Assurand Performance Improvement (QAP Committee monthly for three months to	ance I)		
	b. Review of the April 2025 transfer/discharge list revealed no documentation had been sent to the Ombudsman for residents who transferred to the hospital in the month of April.				review and, if warranted, further action 5 Date of Compliance Date 6/19/2029	n.		
	05/20/25 at 12:10 and had not sent t Ombudsman for a Social Worker stat	ucted with the Social Worker on PM revealed she fell behind he discharge/transfer list to the ny April discharges yet. The led she normally sent the list the first week of each						
	c. Further review of Resident #72's medical record did not reveal documentation that a written transfer/discharge notice was provided to the resident or Resident Representative when Resident #72 transferred to the hospital on 4/30/25. An interview conducted with Resident #72's Resident Representative on 05/21/25 at 3:30 PM revealed he did not receive a written notice but was told by phone when Resident #72 went to the hospital. An interview conducted with the Admission Coordinator on 5/20/25 at 3:38 PM revealed she was not responsible for sending out a written notice of transfer/discharge.							
	5/20/25 at 3:40 PM that she needed to transfer/discharge	ucted with the Social Worker on If revealed she was not aware o send a written notice of to the resident or Resident nen a resident was transferred						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING			C 05/21/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			21/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 628	to the hospital. An interview conduct 5/21/25 at 4:55 PM in follow up phone call Resident Represent policy and follow up Administrator further written notification or provided to the reside Representative for inhospital and docume Ombudsman. 2. Resident #21 was 9/16/22. A review of Resident assessment dated 9 was cognitively intact Review of a nurse's Resident #21was sedepartment for evaluation Review of Resident motes revealed she inhospital on 9/18/24 at Further review of Redid not reveal documents for resident and Resider resident and Resider in resident and Resider in following president in the following presi	ted with the Administrator on revealed he expected that a would be made to the ative to discuss the bed hold documentation. The stated he expected that f transfer/ discharge would be lent and Resident esidents transferred to the entation sent to the admitted to the facility on the stated that frame the entation sent to the entation sent to the stated that frame the entation sent to the facility on the stated that facility on the stated that the resident stated that the entation sent to the facility on the stated that facility on the facility on the stated stated that the facility on the stated sta	F	628				
		ted with the Admission /25 at 3:38 PM revealed she						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING _			C 05/21/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	I AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	•	00/21/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 628	An interview conduct 5/20/25 at 3:40 PM that she needed to stransfer/discharge to Representative when An interview conduct 5/21/25 at 4:55 PM written notification of sent to the resident for residents transfer 3. Resident #52 was 3/19/21. A review of Resident assessment dated 3 had moderate cognic A review of Resident notes revealed she hospital on 8/9/24 at Further review of Resident and Resident and Resident #52 transfer 8/9/24. An interview conduction	for sending out written ischarge. Ited with the Social Worker on revealed she was not aware send a written notice of the resident or Resident on transferred to the hospital. Ited with the Administrator on revealed he expected that fransfer/ discharge would be and Resident Representative rred to the hospital. It admitted to the facility on It #52's quarterly MDS It #52's quarterly MDS It #52's quarterly MDS	F 6	,				
	was not responsible notices of transfer/d	for sending out written ischarge.						
	An interview conduc	ted with the Social Worker on						

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345184	B. WING		C 05/21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	03/21/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S		O BE COMPLETION
F 628	that she needed to transfer/discharge t Representative who An interview conduct 5/21/25 at 4:55 PM written notification of sent to the resident for residents transfer	revealed she was not aware send a written notice of o the resident and Resident en transferred to the hospital. cted with the Administrator on revealed he expected that of transfer/ discharge would be and Resident Representative erred to the hospital.	F 62		
F 641 SS=D	resident's status. §483.20(h) Coordinal conduct or coordinal appropriate participus 483.20(i) Certificate 483.20(i) (1) A register for the assess 483.20(i)(2) Each portion of the assess the accuracy of that 4843.20(j) Penalty for 4843.20(j) (1) Under individual who willfure (i) Certifies a mater resident assessment penalty of not more assessment; or (ii) Causes another and false statement	ey of Assessments. ust accurately reflect the ation. A registered nurse must ate each assessment with the ation of health professionals. tion. stered nurse must sign and assement is completed. individual who completes a assement must sign and certify a portion of the assessment. for Falsification. Medicare and Medicaid, an	F 64		6/19/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _	B. WING		C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2025
LAUDEL	DADIC DELLA DIL ITATIONI	AND HEALTHOADE CENTED		9	01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
LAUREL PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER				Е	LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	e 34	F6	641			
	constitute a material a This REQUIREMENT by:	disagreement does not and false statement. is not met as evidenced					
	and staff interviews, the accurately code the Massessment in the are elopement alarms for	/linimum Data Set (MDS)			 MDS Coordinator reviewed Resider #33 MDS and modified the assessment ensure accuracy on 6/17/2025. An audit was completed by the MDS Coordinator on 6/17/2025 of all resider who are smokers and of the residents who triggers an elegation of the residents who triggers are elegation. 	t to	
	The findings included	:			as an elopement risk to ensure that the MD assessment is accurately coded. 3. MDS Coordinators will be re-educated.		
	4/29/25 with diagnose	mitted to the facility on es which included dementia sturbances and bipolar			by the Administrator on 6/17/2025 to ensure that MDS assessments for smoking and elopemental alarms are coded accurately. 4. The MDS Coordinator will review the	ent	
	was assessed and de supervision while sme	29/25 revealed Resident #33 etermined to require oking. The assessment e plan was updated to reflect			MDS assessments for all residents who are smokers and elopement risk weekl for two weeks and then monthly for two months to ensure they are coded accurately. Results of these audits will presented to the facility Quality Assura and	y be	
	for wander guard (eld check placement eve				Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee monthly for three months for review and, if warranted, further action 5.AOC Date 6/19/2025		
		note dated 4/29/25 at 3:32 t #33 had a wander guard ikle.					
	Resident #33 had a common smoking with an inter	d on 4/29/25 revealed are plan in place for vention which included oking. The care plan further					

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345184	B. WING _	B. WING		C 05/21/2025	
	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		1 00/2	1112020
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		I	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
revealed Resident #3 related to dementia w wander guard as order Review of the MDS at 5/06/25 revealed Resident #3 use and was not code wander/elopement al An observation and in 5/18/25 at 1:59 pm w observed in bed with Resident #33 reporter facility. An interview was con pm with the MDS Nur see Resident #33's w the order so she did in of a wander guard on Nurse further noted th Resident #33's smok care plan for smoking tobacco use when sh assessment.	3 was an elopement risk with an intervention for ered. dmission assessment dated sident #33 had moderate and used a wheelchair for 33 was not coded for tobacco ed for use of the arm. Interview were conducted on ith Resident #33 who was a wander guard in place. It was a smoker at the end code of the resident for use the assessment. The MDS hat she was aware of ing status and had entered a put just missed the area of er coded the MDS	F6	541			
the Administrator her was responsible to er assessment was cod Baseline Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1) §483.21 Comprehens Planning	revealed the MDS Nurse insure Resident #33's red correctly. -(3) sive Person-Centered Care	F €	655			6/19/25
	SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I Continued From page revealed Resident #3 related to dementia wander guard as order Review of the MDS a 5/06/25 revealed Rescognitive impairment mobility. Resident #3 use and was not code wander/elopement also An observation and in 5/18/25 at 1:59 pm wobserved in bed with Resident #33 reporter facility. An interview was conpm with the MDS Nursee Resident #33's withe order so she did rof a wander guard on Nurse further noted the Resident #33's smoking to baccouse when shassessment. During an interview of the Administrator her was responsible to er assessment was code Baseline Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1): §483.21 Comprehense Planning	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 35 revealed Resident #33 was an elopement risk related to dementia with an intervention for wander guard as ordered. Review of the MDS admission assessment dated 5/06/25 revealed Resident #33 had moderate cognitive impairment and used a wheelchair for mobility. Resident #33 was not coded for tobacco use and was not coded for use of the wander/elopement alarm. An observation and interview were conducted on 5/18/25 at 1:59 pm with Resident #33 who was observed in bed with a wander guard in place. Resident #33 reported he was a smoker at the facility. An interview was conducted on 5/21/25 at 3:08 pm with the MDS Nurse who revealed she did not see the order so she did not code the resident for use of a wander guard on the assessment. The MDS Nurse further noted that she was aware of Resident #33's smoking status and had entered a care plan for smoking but just missed the area of tobacco use when she coded the MDS Nurse was responsible to ensure Resident #33's assessment was coded correctly. Baseline Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1)-(3) §483.21 Comprehensive Person-Centered Care	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 35 revealed Resident #33 was an elopement risk related to dementia with an intervention for wander guard as ordered. Review of the MDS admission assessment dated 5/06/25 revealed Resident #33 had moderate cognitive impairment and used a wheelchair for mobility. Resident #33 was not coded for tobacco use and was not coded for use of the wander/elopement alarm. An observation and interview were conducted on 5/18/25 at 1:59 pm with Resident #33 who was observed in bed with a wander guard in place. Resident #33's wander guard and did not see the order so she did not code the resident for use of a wander guard on the assessment. The MDS Nurse further noted that she was aware of Resident #33's smoking status and had entered a care plan for smoking but just missed the area of tobacco use when she coded the MDS Nurse was responsible to ensure Resident #33's assessment. During an interview on 5/21/25 at 4:23 pm with the Administrator he revealed the MDS Nurse was responsible to ensure Resident #33's assessment was coded correctly. Baseline Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1)-(3) §483.21 Comprehensive Person-Centered Care Planning	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 35 revealed Resident #33 was an elopement risk related to dementia with an intervention for wander guard as ordered. Review of the MDS admission assessment dated 5/06/25 revealed Resident #33 had moderate cognitive impairment and used a wheelchair for mobility. Resident #33 was not coded for tobacco use and was not coded for use of the wander/elopement alarm. An observation and interview were conducted on 5/18/25 at 1:59 pm with Resident #33 who was observed in bed with a wander guard in place. Resident #33 reported he was a smoker at the facility. An interview was conducted on 5/21/25 at 3:08 pm with the MDS Nurse who revealed she did not see the order so she did not code the resident for use of a wander guard on the assessment. The MDS Nurse further noted that she was aware of Resident #33's wander guard and did not see the order so she did not code the resident for use of a wander guard on the assessment. The MDS Nurse further noted that she was aware of Resident #33's wander guard and the area of tobacco use when she coded the MDS assessment. During an interview on 5/21/25 at 4:23 pm with the Administrator he revealed the MDS Nurse was responsible to ensure Resident #33's assessment was coded correctly. Baseline Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1)-(3) §483.21 Comprehensive Person-Centered Care Planning	ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER 345184 345184 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTRAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, No. 27909 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (ERCH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECIDED BY PILL REGULATORY ORLS DEMINIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 35 revealed Resident #33 was an elopement risk related to dementia with an intervention for wander guard as ordered. Review of the MDS admission assessment dated 5/06/25 revealed Resident #33 has not coded for tobacco use and was not coded for tobacco use and was not coded for use of the wander/elopement alarm. An observation and interview were conducted on 5/18/25 at 1:59 pm with Resident #33 who was observed in bed with a wander guard and idn ot see the order so she did not code the resident for use of a wander guard on the assessment. The MDS Nurse further noted that she was aware of Resident #33's smoking status and had entered a care plan for smoking but just missed the area of tobacco use when she coded the MDS assessment. During an interview on 5/21/25 at 4:23 pm with the Administrator he revealed the MDS Nurse was responsible to ensure Resident #33's assessment. During an interview on 5/21/25 at 4:23 pm with the Administrator he revealed the MDS Nurse was responsible to ensure Resident #33's assessment. During an interview on 5/21/25 at 4:23 pm with the Administrator he revealed the MDS Nurse was responsible to ensure Resident #33's assessment. During an interview on 5/21/25 at 4:23 pm with the Administrator he revealed the MDS Nurse was responsible to ensure Resident #33's assessment. P655 F655 F655 F655 F655 F655 F657	A BUILDING 345184 34

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLET	
		345184	B. WING _			C 05/21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	DE .	00.2.1.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	implement a baselir that includes the inseffective and person that meet profession. The baseline care p (i) Be developed wit admission. (ii) Include the minimacessary to proper including, but not lir (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician orders. (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services. (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recoms §483.21(a)(2) The fromprehensive care plan if the com (i) Is developed wit admission. (ii) Meets the requir (b) of this section (ethis section).	acility must develop and acility must develop and acility must develop and acidity must develop and acidity care of the resident and standards of quality care. It is a cident and standards of a resident's acidin acidity care for a resident acidity care.	F	355	,	
	dietary instructions. (iii) Any services ar administered by the on behalf of the faci	ne resident's medications and nd treatments to be facility and personnel acting				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR' COMPLETE	
		345184	B. WING _				C / 21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 1 1 1		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	21/2023
					01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
040.4=	CLIMMADY CT	CATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					0(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Continued From page	e 37	F 6	355			
		e care plan, as necessary. Γ is not met as evidenced					
		iew, staff interviews, resident			F655 Baseline Care plan		
	-	ty (RP) interviews, the facility			1. The Director of Nursing audited all		
		resident or the RP a written			resident care plans on 6/8/2025. The	ont	
	summary of the base	of 4 residents reviewed for			Director of Nursing ensured that Resident #75 was completed on 6/5/2025 and the		
		ent #75 and Resident #91).			resident #91, was completed on 6/3/20		
	care planning (record	on we can a reordon worry.			The Director of Nursing reviewed all	_0.	
	The findings included	1 :			resident's admitted to the facility in the		
					90 days to ensure that a base line care		
	1. Resident #75 was 3/29/25.	admitted to the facility on			plan was completed and provided to th resident/family in writing		
	TI M: D (0				by 6/19/2025.		
	The Minimum Data S	oet (MDS) admission 01/25 revealed Resident #75			3. IDT team will be reeducated by the	at.	
	had severe cognitive				Administrator or designee to ensure the residents receive a written summary of		
	nad severe cognitive	impairment.			baseline care plan completed on	а	
	Resident 75's electro	nic health record revealed			6/17/2025. The Administrator or design	ee	
	no documentation that	at Resident #75 or his RP			will be the person who will ensure all		
	received a written su	mmary of the baseline care			newly hired IDT staff will be educated.		
	plan and medications	S.			4. The Administrator or designee will review new admissions weekly for two		
		on 5/18/25 at 12:23 pm with			weeks and then monthly for two month		
		ne revealed was at the facility			when residents were provided a writter	i	
		d she had not been given any			summary of a baseline care		
	information regarding	•			plan. Results of these audits will be		
	medications for Resid	dent #75.			presented to the facility Quality Assural and Performance Improvement (QAPI)		
	An interview was con	nducted with the Social			Committee monthly for three months for		
		t 12:04 pm who revealed she			review and, if warranted, further action.		
		rovide a written summary of			5.AOC Date 6/19/2025		
		edication list to the resident					
	and/or their RP. The	Social Worker stated she					
	•	e baseline care plan and					
	_	to Resident #75 and his RP					
	within 72 hours of ad behind with the proce	mission but she had fallen ess.					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345184	B. WING			C 05/21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	•	13/21/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	pm with the Director revealed the Social Norwide residents and summary of the base medication list. The aware the Social Workinformation to Reside baseline care plan at During an interview of Administrator stated responsible to ensur process was complestated the Social Working 2. Resident #91 was 4/21/25. The Minimum Data Sassessment dated 4 was cognitively intack.	nducted on 5/21/25 at 3:41 of Nursing (DON), who Norker was responsible to d/or their RP with a written eline care plan and DON stated she was not orker had not provided the ent #75's RP regarding the nd medications. on 5/21/25 at 4:24 pm the that the Social Worker was e the baseline care plan ted as required, but he orker just fell off track. admitted to the facility on Set (MDS) admission //28/25 revealed Resident #91	F 6			
	medications. During an interview of Resident #91 reveals documentation about medications since her An interview was collected was responsible to put the care plan and medications.	on 5/18/25 at 2:38 pm, ed he had not received any this plan of care or e was admitted to the facility. Inducted with the Social to 12:04 pm who revealed she provide a written summary of edication list to Resident #91. Itated she attempted to have				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345184	B. WING		C 05/21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	I AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	1 00/21/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 657 SS=D	to Resident #91 with she had fallen behind had fallen behind. An interview was composed with the Director revealed the Social provide Resident #9 the baseline care pland DON stated she was had not provided the regarding the baseline medications. During an interview Administrator stated responsible to ensurprocess was complestated the Social Work Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b)(2) A combediate of the Comprehensive (ii) Developed within the comprehensive (iii) Prepared by an includes but is not ling (A) The attending phenomenate of the Composition of the Co	an and medication list given hin 72 hours of admission but and in the process. Inducted on 5/21/25 at 3:41 of Nursing (DON), who Worker was responsible to 1 with a written summary of an and medication list. The sent aware the Social Worker information to Resident #91 he care plan and In 5/21/25 at 4:24 pm the 1 that the Social Worker was be the baseline care plan and he process of the proces	F 6		6/19/25

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345184	B. WING _			1	21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/2	21/2023
					01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
					, T		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page	e 40	F 6	357			
	medical record if the and their resident rep not practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determ or as requested by th (iii)Reviewed and rev team after each assecomprehensive and cassessments. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation resident and staff interpolate the care plan of 33 residents whose (Resident #29). The findings included	participation of the resident resentative is determined e development of the staff or professionals in ined by the resident's needs e resident. ised by the interdisciplinary assment, including both the quarterly review is not met as evidenced en, record review, and erviews, the facility failed to to include hearing aids for 1 er care plans were reviewed		00/	1.The MDS Coordinator reviewed Resident #29 care plan and it was updated on 6/12/2025 to properly reflect their hearing aids. 2. The MDS Coordinator conducted an audit that was completed 6/17/2025 for the residents with hearing aids to ensu that their care plan is accurate. 3 The MDS Coordinators will be	r	
	11/29/23. Review of the medica #29 was seen by aud	Il record revealed Resident iology for evaluation and			reeducated by the MDS Regional on 6/17/205 to ensure that residents who have hearing aids are accurately reflect in their care plans.	:ted	
	treatment on 9/12/24.				4. The MDS Coordinators will review weekly the current and quarterly care		
		ated 2/5/25 indicated the be inserted every morning.			plans to ensure that residents who hav hearing aids are accurately reflected in their care plan. Then, they will review f	1	
		ated 2/6/25 indicated the be removed at bedtime.			two weeks and then monthly for two months and forward the information to Regional MDS that is in their care plan		
	assessment dated 3/ had moderate cogniti	rly Minimum Data Set (MDS) 19/25 revealed Resident #29 ve impairment. The resident adequate hearing and wore			Results of these audits will be presented to the facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee monthly for three months for review and, if warranted, further action	or	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _				21/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2023
LAUDELD	ARK BEHARII ITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		9	01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
LAUKEL	ARK REHABILITATION	AND REALIRCARE CENTER		E	ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page	2 41	F	357	5.AOC Date 6/19/2025		
		ed 3/19/25, did not include a hearing loss or the wearing			0.7.10 0 But 6, 10, 2020		
		sident #29 on 05/19/25 at resident was not wearing					
	AM revealed she did	ident #29 on 5/19/25 at 9:20 have hearing aids, but she nem. She stated the hearing r ears.					
	at 9:25 AM revealed I	ed with Nurse #9 on 5/19/25 Resident #29 had just ng aids about a month ago d to wear them.					
	5/21/25 at 4:45 PM reassessment and did respond the care plan. The MI	ed with the MDS Nurse on evealed she missed the not add the hearing aids to DS nurse stated updates to were discussed in the daily					
	Nursing on 5/21/25 at #29 should have had wore hearing aids. Th	ed with the Director of : 4:50 PM revealed Resident a care plan to reflect she the DON stated care plans during morning clinical					
	5/21/25 at 4:55 PM replans to be reviewed	ed with the Administrator on evealed he expected care during morning clinical to reflect the resident's					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′			ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345184	B. WING			C 05/21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		03/21/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690 F 690 SS=D	Continued From page Bowel/Bladder Income CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1) §483.25(e) Incontine §483.25(e)(1) The farresident who is continuous admission receives a maintain continence condition is or become not possible to maintain continence, based comprehensive assert ensure that— (i) A resident who entinuous admission receives as the comprehensive assert incontinence, based comprehensive assert ensure that— (i) A resident who entinuous admitsion of the continuous and the continuous assessed for remo as possible unless the demonstrates that caland	tinence, Catheter, UTI -(3) nce. cility must ensure that nent of bladder and bowel on ervices and assistance to unless his or her clinical nes such that continence is ain. esident with urinary on the resident's ssment, the facility must ters the facility without an not catheterized unless the idition demonstrates that	F 6	DEFICIENCY)		6/19/25
	receives appropriate prevent urinary tract is continence to the ext §483.25(e)(3) For a rincontinence, based comprehensive assessment that a resident	treatment and services to infections and to restore ent possible. esident with fecal on the resident's ssment, the facility must it who is incontinent of bowel treatment and services to				
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced				

F 690 Continued From page 43 Based on observation, record review, resident, staff, and physician interviews, the facility failed to obtain a physician order for the use and care of an indwelling urinary catheter for 1 of 2 residents reviewed for urinary catheter (Resident #1). The findings included: Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on Tag CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 1. On 5/21/2025 the Assistant Director of Nursing obtained a physician order on Resident #1 for the use of a catheter. 2. On 5/21/2025, the Assistant Director of Nursing completed an audit of residents with an indwelling urinary catheter to ensure that they have a physician order. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 3. Licensed Nurses will be reeducated by		OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′				SURVEY
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAUREL PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 690 Continued From page 43 Based on observation, record review, resident, staff, and physician interviews, the facility failed to obtain a physician order for the use and care of an indwelling urinary catheter for 1 of 2 residents reviewed for urinary catheter (Resident #1). F 690 Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORREC			0.5404	D WING			1	_
LAUREL PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETI DATE			345184	B. WING _			05/	21/2025
LAUREL PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 690 Continued From page 43 Based on observation, record review, resident, staff, and physician interviews, the facility failed to obtain a physician order for the use and care of an indwelling urinary catheter for 1 of 2 residents reviewed for urinary catheter (Resident #1). The findings included: Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909 ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 690 1. On 5/21/2025 the Assistant Director of Nursing obtained a physician order on Resident #1 for the use of a catheter. 2. On 5/21/2025, the Assistant Director of Nursing completed an audit of residents with an indwelling urinary catheter to ensure that they have a physician order. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 3. Licensed Nurses will be reeducated by	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 690 Continued From page 43 Based on observation, record review, resident, staff, and physician interviews, the facility failed to obtain a physician order for the use and care of an indwelling urinary catheter for 1 of 2 residents reviewed for urinary catheter (Resident #1). The findings included: Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 1. On 5/21/2025 the Assistant Director of Nursing obtained a physician order on Resident #1 for the use of a catheter. 2. On 5/21/2025, the Assistant Director of Nursing completed an audit of residents with an indwelling urinary catheter to ensure that they have a physician order. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 3. Licensed Nurses will be reeducated by	I AURFI F	PARK REHARII ITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		901	HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
F 690 Continued From page 43 Based on observation, record review, resident, staff, and physician interviews, the facility failed to obtain a physician order for the use and care of an indwelling urinary catheter (Resident #1). The findings included: Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 1. On 5/21/2025 the Assistant Director of Nursing obtained a physician order on Resident #1 for the use of a catheter. 2. On 5/21/2025, the Assistant Director of Nursing completed an audit of residents with an indwelling urinary catheter to ensure that they have a physician order. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 3. Licensed Nurses will be reeducated by	LAUNLLI	ANNICHABILITATION	AND HEALTHOAKE GENTER		ELIZ	ZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
Based on observation, record review, resident, staff, and physician interviews, the facility failed to obtain a physician order for the use and care of an indwelling urinary catheter for 1 of 2 residents reviewed for urinary catheter (Resident #1). The findings included: 1. On 5/21/2025 the Assistant Director of Nursing obtained a physician order on Resident #1 for the use of a catheter. 2. On 5/21/2025, the Assistant Director of Nursing completed an audit of residents with an indwelling urinary catheter to ensure that they have a physician order. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 3. Licensed Nurses will be reeducated by	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI)	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
neuromuscular dysfunction of the bladder (a condition where the nerves and muscles that control urination were not working properly causing urinary retention) and a history of a spinal fracture. Resident #1's care plan last revised on 4/30/25 revealed he had an indwelling urinary catheter due to neuromuscular dysfunction of the bladder with interventions which included positioning the catheter bag and tubing below the level of the bladder and away from entrance room door. The Annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 4/30/25 revealed Resident #1 was cognitively intact and was coded for the use of an indwelling urinary catheter. A hospital discharge summary dated 5/15/25 revealed Resident #1 had an indwelling urinary catheter in place during his hospital stay and at the time of discharge. Record review of the Physician's orders revealed no order for Resident #1's indwelling urinary catheter.	F 690	Based on observation staff, and physician in obtain a physician or an indwelling urinary reviewed for urinary of the findings included. Resident #1 was adm 11/25/20 with diagnor neuromuscular dysfu condition where their control urination were causing urinary reten fracture. Resident #1's care played revealed he had an indue to neuromuscula with interventions who catheter bag and tubic bladder and away from the Annual Minimum assessment dated 4/2 was cognitively intact of an indwelling urinated of an indwelling urinated to the time of discharge revealed Resident #1 catheter in place during the time of discharge Record review of the no order for Resident catheter or for the cath	on, record review, resident, interviews, the facility failed to der for the use and care of catheter for 1 of 2 residents catheter (Resident #1). I: I: I: I: I: I: I: I: I: I	F6		1. On 5/21/2025 the Assistant Director Nursing obtained a physician order on Resident #1 for the use of a catheter. 2. On 5/21/2025, the Assistant Director Nursing completed an audit of resident with an indwelling urinary catheter to ensure that they have a physician orde 3. Licensed Nurses will be reeducated the Director of Nursing or designee to ensure that residents with catheters ha a physician order for use completed on 5/21/2025. The Director of Nursing or designee will be the person who will ensure all newly hired licensed staff will be educated. 4. The Director of Nursing or designee review residents with catheters weekly two weeks and then monthly for two months to ensure that residents with catheters have a physician order. Results of these audits will be presented to the facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee monthly for three months for review and, if warranted, further action.	of of sections of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345184	B. WING			1	C (24/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040104		STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	21/2025
					HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		ELIZ	ZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From page	e 44	F	690			
	catheter drainage ba	ed with the indwelling urinary g hung from the lower rail on nd below the level of the					
	pm with Resident #1. had the indwelling uri years. Resident #1 st	npleted on 5/18/25 at 2:55 The Resident stated he has nary catheter for many rated the facility's nursing welling urinary catheter on					
	am with Nurse #6. The readmitted Resident and during her 3:00 pm to verified Resident #1 with an indwelling uring stated she reviewed a summary sent with Redications listed on reviewed the medications listed on reviewed the medications and the oncoming 11:00 pm #6 indicated she did to the discontinued order catheter and the care oncoming 11:00 pm to	npleted on 5/21/25 at 10:55 ne Nurse stated she #1 to the facility on 5/15/25 o 11:00 pm shift. Nurse #6 was readmitted to the facility nary catheter. Nurse #6 the hospital discharge esident #1 and entered the it. Nurse #6 stated she tions with the Physician and om to 7:00 am nurse. Nurse not know how to reactivate ers for the indwelling urinary e of it and believed the o 7:00 am nurse was going relling urinary catheter					
	am with Nurse #1. The reviewed Resident #7 with Nurse #6 on 5/19 amounts. Nurse #1 stresponsibility to react indwelling urinary cath Nurse #1 stated sheet	npleted on 5/21/25 at 11:54 ne Nurse stated she 1's discharge medications 5/25 for correct dosages and tated it was Nurse #6's civate/enter the orders for the heter and the care of it. was unaware Nurse #6 did ctivate discontinued orders.					

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345184	B. WING		C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	05/21/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	D.T.
F 690	Continued From page	÷ 45	F 69	0	
	pm with the Medical I indwelling urinary cattorder. The Medical Di Resident #1's indwell have been entered up. An interview was compm with the Director of revealed a Physician Resident #1's indwell DON was unable to sentered or reactivated readmitted with the in The DON stated new readmissions were redaily clinical morning Resident #1's omitted	apleted on 5/21/25 at 5:09 of Nursing (DON). The DON order was required for ing urinary catheter. The tate why the order was not d when Resident #1 was dwelling urinary catheter.			
F 755 SS=D	pm with the Administr stated nursing was re Physician orders were for Resident #1's indv Pharmacy Srvcs/Proc	e in place to properly care velling urinary catheter. edures/Pharmacist/Records	F 75	5	6/19/25
	drugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(f). The facili personnel to administ	ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ty may permit unlicensed			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		345184	B. WING _			C 05/21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	DE	00/2 // 2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pag	ue 46	F 7	755		
	pharmaceutical serve that assure the accurdispensing, and admitiologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service of must employ or obtain pharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist of the provision of the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estabreceipt and disposition sufficient detail to er reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deterorder and that an actis maintained and points of the accuracy of the accur	res. A facility must provide ices (including procedures rate acquiring, receiving, ninistering of all drugs and the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility in the services of a licensed des consultation on all sion of pharmacy services in lishes a system of records of on of all controlled drugs in table an accurate mines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs eriodically reconciled. T is not met as evidenced				
	Based on record re Pharmacist and Med facility failed to have ensure intravenous inside a vein used to antibiotic medication a newly admitted res reviewed for IV antib The findings include Review of the hospit 4/29/25 revealed Re	view, and staff, resident, dical Director interviews, the effective systems in place to (a soft, flexible tube placed o give medicine or fluids) was available as ordered for sident for 1 of 2 residents piotic therapy (Resident #95). d: all discharge summary dated sident #95 had an order to (antibiotic) solution 2 grams		1.Resident #95 received int antibiotic starting on 05/01/2025-6/11/2025. The ophysician order was to run fr 4/29/2025-6/10/2025. The dichanged once the IV was sta 05/01/2025. 2. On 6/10/2025, the Assista Nursing completed an audit who have orders for IV antib to ensure that the medication available. No other residents affected by this finding. 3. Licensed Nurses were re-	original rom ates were arted on ant Director of of residents iotic therapy ns are s were	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLET	
		345184	B. WING			1	C 21/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.0.	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/	21/2025
					001 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		E	ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 47	F7	755			
	· -	y 8 hours for 42 days.			the Director of Nursing on 6/10/2025 to)	
	4/29/25 with diagnose	mitted to the facility on es which included nfection) of the left ankle and			ensure that residents that require intravenous antibiotics receive medicar as ordered. The Director of Nursing or designee will be the person who will ensure all newly hired licensed staff wieducated.		
	4/29/25 at 8:52 pm corevealed Resident #9	mission Assessment dated ompleted by Nurse #3 5 had a bone infection of the had IV access in the left	4. The Director of Nursing or designeed review all residents on IV medication weekly for two weeks and then monthly for two months that residents that requi intravenous antibiotics receive medicati		The Director of Nursing or designee will		
	for cefazolin solution administer 2 grams in for bone infection for	ntravenously every 8 hours 42 days. The medication administered at 6:00 am,			nce) or		
		ntion Administration Record revealed the following:					
	was noted as "9" by N the MAR revealed "9' nurse note. The MAF	he cefazolin administration Nurse #3. Further review of ' was identified as other see R administration note dated y Nurse #3 revealed the er.					
	had no administration	e cefazolin administration documentation noted on . No further documentation lical record.					
	was noted as "9" by Nadministration note date	e cefazolin administration Nurse #4. The MAR ated 4/29/25 at 2:18 pm by e cefazolin was awaiting					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING		,	C 5/21/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		901 HAL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STEAD BOULEVARD BETH CITY, NC 27909		5/21/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	was noted as "9" be administration noted. Nurse #2 revealed schedule was updated. The nursing progrep by Nurse #2 repharmacy regarding Nurse #2 further in Resident #95's cefearlier delivery but on the next run an midnight. Nurse #8 Resident #95 need possible and that in Review of the emergrovided certain may available from phase IV cefazolin was in dose kit. The Minimum Data assessment dated was cognitively into fantibiotic medical access. During an interview Resident #95 reversident #95	m the cefazolin administration by Nurse #2. The MAR e dated 4/29/25 at 10:44 pm by the cefazolin medication	F7	755				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _			1	21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00		
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	901 HALSTEAD BO					
				ELIZABETH CITY	, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	(EACH (VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B JEFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	as it was ordered. A telephone interview at 11:32 am with Nurs Resident #95 at the ti #3 stated Resident #8 in the evening on 4/2 admission medication #3 stated normally the would be delivered to when the resident arr Nurse #3 stated she with pharmacy delivered in she did not have the Resident #95 on 4/29 An interview was con was assigned to Resi am dose of cefazolin. #95's cefazolin was in she contacted the pharmacy delivery to the and 3:00 am but the indelivery so she was under the resident #95 on 4/30. During an interview on Nurse #4 she revealed would deliver IV antibresident was admitted would take several dangles IV cefazolin 2:00 because he was just to the state of the contact of the delivery #95's IV cefazolin 2:00 because he was just to the state of the contact of the delivery #95's IV cefazolin 2:00 because he was just to the contact of	was conducted on 5/21/25 se #3 who was assigned to me of the admission. Nurse 95 arrived at the facility later 9/25 and she confirmed the norders at that time. Nurse e resident medications the facility the next day ived late in the evening. Was not sure what time the nedications to the facility but cefazolin to administer to 1/25 at 10:00 pm. ducted with Nurse #1 who dent #95 on 4/30/25 for 6:00 Nurse #1 stated Resident of available at the facility so armacy and she was told it ery to the facility later in the 1 the pharmacy normally e facility between 1:00 am medication was not in the unable to administer it to	F	755				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _			C 0 5/21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	•	W/2 1/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	#2 on 5/20/25 at 1 she returned to wo IV cefazolin had no facility and that Redoses she contact (DON) and the Phothat when she call unable to tell her work to the facility and to the facility and to the facility and to the facility and the IV antilistated it would be #2 stated who the medication and 5/01/25 when the pharmacy arrived administered. An interview was notified at the of 4/29/25 anneeded. The Admit facility should hav #95's IV antilibiotic admitted. A telephone intervat 3:26 pm with the cut-off time for introut for new admis was 5:30 pm. He	riew was conducted with Nurse 1:16 am who revealed when ork on 4/30/25 and saw that the ot yet been received at the esident #95 had missed several ted the Director of Nursing farmacy. Nurse #2 reported led the pharmacy they were why the IV cefazolin was not illity but she was told the the evening delivery and would the evening delivery and would the 10:00 pm dose on 4/30/25. When the IV medication was still the 10:00 pm dose she called the end told the Pharmacist that the had been delayed due to not provide and they delivered the next day. Nurse fied the provider and changed ministration schedule to start on next expected shipment from to ensure all 42 doses would be conducted with the Admission 5 at 8:46 am who revealed the dof Resident #95's admission of that the IV cefazolin was mission Director stated the elbeen able to obtain Resident medication when he was riew was conducted on 5/20/25 the Pharmacist who revealed the revenous antibiotics to be sent sions on the evening delivery stated if a resident admitted IV medication would be sent on	F	755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184 B. V		B. WING			C /24/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUP		AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		90	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	1 05	/21/2025	
PREFIX (EACH I	DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
stated Residsent to the factorial sent to track lot medications completed by "shorthanded Pharmacists could have completed by "shorthanded Pharmacists could have completed by "shorthanded Pharmacists could have completed by "shorthanded Pharmacists administration." An interview pm with the fact administration and pharmacy. The DON was she revealed obtaining medications ordered. The DON was she revealed obtaining medications ordered.	ery of the ent #95's acility on stated the 5's cefaze in the phase as ent to five pharma did at the estated or contribute in the phase as ent to the phase as intervied the facility of the phase as intervied the face edication is since as intervied the face edication is end by the that working the DON.	e next day. The Pharmacist is cefazolin should have been the first delivery run on the delay in the delivery of colin could have been due to armacy medication log (used and expiration dates of acilities) being incorrectly acy staff or being pharmacy on 4/30/25. The the or both of those reasons and to the delay of Resident ing available for a resident #95 at the normacy and the pharmacy and the pharmacy and the pharmacy and the medication. The the did there should be a better the pharmacy and th	F 7	755				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _		C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		3/2 1/2020
LAUREL P	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD		
				ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	F 755 Continued From page 52		F 7	55		
F 760	would arrive the next had an emergency do common medications admissions until their at the facility. The DC if the IV cefazolin was available in the emergence and interview was compm with the Administr not aware of any issufrom the pharmacy not new admissions. The DON was responsible #95's IV cefazolin was as ordered.	evening and most often day. She stated the facility ose kit which had many that could be used for new specific medications arrived on stated she was not aware as a medication that was gency dose kit. ducted on 5/21/25 at 3:01 rator who revealed he was es regarding IV medications of being delivered timely for a Administrator stated the et to ensure that Resident is available and administered.	F 7	60		6/19/25
SS=D	medication errors. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi interviews, and Physi failed to administer so flexible tube placed ir medicine or fluids) an resulted in 4 doses of for 1 of 2 residents re therapy (Resident #9)	is not met as evidenced ew, staff and resident cian interviews, the facility cheduled intravenous (a soft, aside a vein used to give tibiotic medication which the antibiotic being missed viewed for IV antibiotic 5).		1. Resident #95 received intraver antibiotic starting on 05/01/2025-6/11/2025. The originary physician order was to run from 4/29/2025-6/9/2025. The dates we changed once the IV was started 05/01/2025 to run for 42 consecut days. 2. On 6/10/2025, the Assistant Dir Nursing completed an audit of residents who have orders for IV antibiotic to ensure that the medications are available. No other residents were	ere on ive ector of idents herapy	

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _				C / 21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		1 00/	21/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	osteomyelitis (bone is foot. Resident #95 had a procefazolin (antibioting grams; administer 2 grams; administer 3 grams; admi	ohysician order dated 4/29/25 ic) solution injection 2 grams intravenously every 8 ion for 42 days. The iduled to be administered at ind 10:00 pm. ation Administration Record revealed the Resident #95's ministered on the following noted as on order by Nurse oted as not administered, no in by Nurse #1. oted as awaiting from #4. noted as not administered dule updated by Nurse #2.	F	760	affected by this finding. 3 Licensed Nurses were re-educated the Director of Nursing on 6/10/2025 to ensure that residents that require intravenous antibiotics receive medica as ordered. The Director of Nursing or designee will be the person who will ensure all newly hired licensed staff wireducated. 4. The Director of Nursing or designee review all residents on IV medication weekly for two weeks and then monthl for two months that residents that requintravenous antibiotics receive medication as ordered. Results these audits will be presented to the facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee monthly for three months for review and, if warranted, further action 5.AOC Date 6/19/2025	tion III be will y uire s of		
	Resident #95 revealed of his antibiotic when facility.	on 5/18/25 at 12:39 pm ed he missed several doses he was admitted to the v was conducted on 5/21/25						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _			C 05/21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	•	33/21/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	Resident #95 at the 4/29/25. Nurse #3 s cefazolin to administ 4/29/25 at 10:00 pm admission and the p delivered the medical. An interview was coam with Nurse #1 w #95 on 4/30/25 for the she was unable to a Resident #95. Nurse pharmacy and was a would arrive later in During an interview Nurse #4 who was a 4/30/25 and docume awaiting from pharm cefazolin was not ye she was not able to Resident #95. Nurse backup box (medications that wadid not call the pharm because Resident # before and she expetituate day. A telephone interview #2 on 5/20/25 at 11: Resident #95 on 4/3 cefazolin. Nurse #2 cefazolin was not awaiting the she was a control that wadid not call the pharm because Resident # before and she expetituate was not awaiting the she was not awaiting the she was not all the pharm because Resident # before and she expetituate was not awaiting the she was not awaiting the she was not all the pharm because Resident # before and she expetituated was not awaiting the she was not await	rse #3 who was assigned to time of the admission on tated she did not have the ter to Resident #95 on since he was a new harmacy had not yet ation. Inducted on 5/21/25 at 11:48 no was assigned to Resident ne 6:00 am dose of cefazolin. Resident #95's cefazolin was facility by the pharmacy so dminister the medication to e #1 stated she contacted the advised that the medication	F 7	60			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING		05/21/2025		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI		J5/2 1/2025	
				901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD			
LAUREL F	PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	Continued From pag	ge 55	F 7	60			
	cefazolin would be of #2 stated she notified the medication admit 5/01/25 when the net pharmacy arrived to cefazolin would be at An interview was copm with the Physicial aware of the medical Resident #95 and the adjusted. He stated doses of cefazolin high grand scheme of his Physician stated as adjusted to ensure the prescribed doses we the missed doses we #95's care. The Physician the facility to ensure the prescribed doses we we will be the missed doses	notified that Resident #95's delivered the next day. Nurse do the provider and changed nistration schedule to start on ext expected shipment from ensure all 42 doses of the administered to Resident #95. Inducted on 5/21/25 at 12:53 an who revealed he was made atton not being available for at the cefazolin order was he did not feel the missed armed Resident #95 in the care and treatment. The long as the order was he total number of the ere in place, he did not feel ere detrimental to Resident visician stated there should be ace between the pharmacy sure all newly admitted as were available to be					
	The DON was intervent to DON revealed to were not able to be arrived at the facility orders were submitted admission medication the same day of residents that admitted for those residents the present of the present DON stated to be were able to be a submitted for some of the present of the	riewed on 5/21/25 at 2:29 pm. hat new admission orders activated until the resident and once activated the ed to the pharmacy to be red. The DON stated the new ons were normally delivered admission except for the ed later in the evening. She dents that admitted late in the be a delay until the next day cribed medications. The saware of the missed doses efazolin and that the order					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WING _		05/21/202	25	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPI	K5) LETION ATE	
F 760	pm with the Adminis was responsible to cefazolin was availa	_	F 7	60			
F 838 SS=F	ordered. Facility Assessment CFR(s): 483.71(a)(1	1)(3)(b)(1)(c)(1)-(5)	F 8	38	6/19/2	25	
	The facility must confacility-wide assessing resources are necessing competently during (including nights and emergencies. The fathat assessment, as annually. The facility this assessment who plans for, any change	nduct and document a ment to determine what ssary to care for its residents both day-to-day operations					
	or include the follow §483.71(a)(1) The fincluding, but not lin (i) Both the number resident capacity; (ii) The care require using evidence-bas considering the type physical and behavidisabilities, overall a facts that are present consistent with and	acility's resident population,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _	B. WING			C 5/21/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		901 H	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ALSTEAD BOULEVARD ABETH CITY, NC 27909		G/2 1/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838	necessary to provide needed for the reside (iv)The physical enviservices, and other pthat are necessary to (v) Any ethnic, culturmay potentially affect facility, including, but food and nutrition set §483.71(a)(2) The fabut not limited to the (i) All buildings and/o and vehicles; (ii) Equipment (medic (iii) Services provided pharmacy, behavioral rehabilitation therapic (iv) All personnel, included and other direct care those who provide sevolunteers, as well as training and any commodiate care; (v) Contracts, memory or other agreements services or equipmer normal operations are (vi) Health information such as systems for patient records and einformation with other §483.71(a)(3) A facilic community-based ris	encies and skill sets that are the level and types of care ent population; ronment, equipment, shysical plant considerations o care for this population; and al, or religious factors that it the care provided by the mot limited to, activities and rvices. cility's resources, including following: or other physical structures cal and non- medical); d, such as physical therapy, al health, and specific es; eluding managers, nursing staff (both employees and ervices under contract), and as their education and/or petencies related to resident randums of understanding, with third parties to provide and to the facility during both and emergencies; and on technology resources, electronically managing electronically sharing or organizations.	F8	38			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		(С	
		345184	B. WING			05/	21/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	the facility must ensure § 483.71(b)(1) Active participants in the prof (i) Nursing home lead including but not limit governing body, the madministrator, and the (ii) Direct care staff, ir RNs, LPNs/LVNs, NA the direct care staff, if (iii) The facility must a input received from rerepresentatives, and §483.71(c) The facility assessment to: §483.71(c)(1) Inform that there are a suffic appropriate competer necessary to care for identified through resiplans of care as requised. §483.71(c)(2) Consider each resident unit in the necessary based on appulation.	cting the facility assessment, re: involvement of the following ocess: lership and management, ed to, a member of the medical director, an edirector of nursing; and noluding but not limited to, as, and representatives of applicable. also solicit and consider esidents, resident family members. by must use this facility staffing decisions to ensure ient number of staff with the noies and skill sets its residents' needs as ident assessments and ired in § 483.35(a)(3). be specific staffing needs for the facility and adjust as changes to its resident er specific staffing needs for ay, evening, night, and adjust	F	838				
		p and maintain a plan to and retention of direct care						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING _			C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2		03/21/2023	
				901 HALSTEAD BOULEVARD			
LAUREL P	PARK REHABILITATION	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE I TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	Continued From pagestaff. §483.71(c)(5) Informevents that do not refacility's emergency potential to affect relimited to, the availastaffing or other rescare. This REQUIREMENT Based on staff interpopulation, failed to considered specific and shift as required contracted services provide necessary contracted services provide necessary contracted to affect the potential to affect The findings included Review of the Facility revised on 3/12/25. Not include any cultitude any cultitude needs of the reservices of the revealed that the staff.	n contingency planning for equire activation of the plan, but do have the sident care, such as, but not ability of direct care nurse ources needed for resident. IT is not met as evidenced review and review of the atthe facility failed to identify erations for the resident ensure the staffing plan staffing needs for each united, and failed to evaluate utilized by the facility to care for its residents during and emergencies which had act 88 of 88 residents.	F 8		odated the facility led to include the or other agreement responsible for lysis services and to rations for the inpleted on le ability to be licy. If the facility lupdated to includes al considerations ligreement related lible for lysis services and to rations for the impleted 6/16/2025. It designee will		
	Practical Nurse) and (CNAs) noted as the (full-time equivalent employees working and the professional members. However	d Certified Nursing Assistants e desired number FTE , the total number of full-time in an organization) of staff il requirement for those staff , the staffing plan did not eds for each shift and		monthly for two months assessment was updat include the staffing plar other agreement relate responsible for transpo services and to reflect of considerations for the r	s that the facility ed on date to n and contract or d to the provider rtation and dialysis cultural		

OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345184 B.		B. WING		C	
					05/21/2025	
LAUREL PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER						
			ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From page 60		F 8	338			
Weekends, or address staffing needs in these areas based on changes to the resident population as required. The Facility Assessment did not note if a contract or other agreement was in place related to the provider who was responsible for the provision of goods, medical services, facility management services, emergency services, transportation, and dialysis services for the facility. An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 5/21/25 at 4:12 pm who revealed he thought he had completed the cultural consideration portion of the facility assessment but must have missed it. He reported he was not aware of the requirement to specifically address the nurse staff shift information and emergency staffing plan any further than the FTE information. The Administrator stated he was not aware the contracted services used at the facility had to be included in the Facility Assessment.		F8		Results of these audits will be presented to the facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee monthly for three months for review and, if warranted, further action. 5.AOC Date 6/19/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I) Continued From page weekends, or address areas based on chan population as require. The Facility Assessm or other agreement we provider who was rese goods, medical services, emergency dialysis services for the cultural consideration assessment but must reported he was not a specifically address the information and emer further than the FTE in Administrator stated in contracted services under the contracted services in the contracted se	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 60 weekends, or address staffing needs in these areas based on changes to the resident population as required. The Facility Assessment did not note if a contract or other agreement was in place related to the provider who was responsible for the provision of goods, medical services, facility management services, emergency services, transportation, and dialysis services for the facility. An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 5/21/25 at 4:12 pm who revealed he thought he had completed the cultural consideration portion of the facility assessment but must have missed it. He reported he was not aware of the requirement to specifically address the nurse staff shift information and emergency staffing plan any further than the FTE information. The Administrator stated he was not aware the contracted services used at the facility had to be	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 60 Weekends, or address staffing needs in these areas based on changes to the resident population as required. The Facility Assessment did not note if a contract or other agreement was in place related to the provider who was responsible for the provision of goods, medical services, facility management services, emergency services, transportation, and dialysis services for the facility. An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 5/21/25 at 4:12 pm who revealed he thought he had completed the cultural consideration portion of the facility assessment but must have missed it. He reported he was not aware of the requirement to specifically address the nurse staff shift information and emergency staffing plan any further than the FTE information. The Administrator stated he was not aware the contracted services used at the facility had to be	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 60 weekends, or address staffing needs in these areas based on changes to the resident population as required. The Facility Assessment did not note if a contract or other agreement was in place related to the provider who was responsible for the provision of goods, medical services, facility management services, emergency services, transportation, and dialysis services for the facility. An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 5/21/25 at 4:12 pm who revealed he thought he had completed the cultural consideration portion of the facility assessment but must have missed it. He reported he was not aware of the requirement to specifically address the nurse staff shift information and emergency staffing plan any further than the FTE information. The Administrator stated he was not aware the contracted services used at the facility had to be	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 60 weekends, or address staffing needs in these areas based on changes to the resident population as required. The Facility Assessment did not note if a contract or other agreement was in place related to the provider who was responsible for the provision of goods, medical services, facility management services, emergency services, transportation, and dialysis services for the facility. An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 5/21/25 at 4:12 pm who revealed he thought he had completed the cultural consideration portion of the facility assessment but must have missed it. He reported he was not aware of the requirement to specifically address the nurse staff shift information and emergency staffing plan any further than the FTE information. The Administrator stated he was not aware the contracted services used at the facility had to be	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 60 Weekends, or address staffing needs in these areas based on changes to the resident population as required. The Facility Assessment did not note if a contract or other agreement was in place related to the provider who was responsible for the provision of goods, medical services, facility management services, emergency services, transportation, and dialysis services for the facility. An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 5/21/25 at 4:12 pm who revealed he thought he had completed the cultural consideration portion of the facility assessment but must have missed it. He reported he was not aware of the requirement to specifically address the nurse staff shift information and emergency staffing plan any further than the FTE information. The Administrator stated he was not aware the contracted services used at the facility had to be